
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Tim Brown, Governance Services 
on 01432 260239 or e-mail tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of 
the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

 

Date: Tuesday 19 June 2012 

Time: 3.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Brockington 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Tim Brown, Governance Services 
Tel: 01432 260239 
Email: tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

 

What is a personal interest? 
 

You have a personal interest in a matter if that 
matter affects the well-being or financial position of 
you, your relatives or people with whom you have a 
close personal association more than it would 
affect the majority of other people in the ward(s) to 
which the matter relates. 
A personal interest can affect you, your relatives or 
people with whom you have a close personal 
association positively or negatively. If you or they 
would stand to lose by the decision, you should 
also declare it. 
You also have a personal interest in a matter if it 
relates to any interests, which you must register. 
 
What do I need to do if I have a personal 
interest? 
 

You must declare it when you get to the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as 
soon as it becomes apparent to you. You may still 
speak and vote unless it is a prejudicial interest. 
If a matter affects a body to which you have been 
appointed by the authority, or a body exercising 
functions of a public nature, you only need declare 
the interest if you are going to speak on the matter. 
 

What is a prejudicial interest? 
 

You have a prejudicial interest in a matter if; 
a)  a member of the public, who knows the 

relevant facts, would reasonably think your 
personal interest is so significant that it is 
likely to prejudice your judgment of the public 
interest; and 

b)  the matter affects your financial interests or 
relates to a licensing or regulatory matter; 
and 

c)  the interest does not fall within one of the 
exempt categories at paragraph 10(2)(c) of 
the Code of Conduct. 

 
What do I need to do if I have a prejudicial 
interest? 
 

If you have a prejudicial interest you must withdraw 
from the meeting. However, under paragraph 12(2) 
of the Code of Conduct, if members of the public 
are allowed to make representations, give evidence 
or answer questions about that matter, you may 
also make representations as if you were a 
member of the public. However, you must withdraw 
from the meeting once you have made your 
representations and before any debate starts. 

GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board 
Membership  
  

Chairman Councillor PM Morgan 
  
  

  
 

Dr Sarah Aitken Interim Director of Public Health 
Jacqui Bremner Local Involvement Network 
Peter Brown Herefordshire Business Board 
Chris Bull Chief Executive Herefordshire Public Services 
Jo Davidson Director for People's Services 
Claire Keetch Third Sector Board 
Jo Newton Chairman NHS Herefordshire (PCT) Board 
Dr Andy Watts Chair - Clinical Commissioning Group 
Mr Martin Woodford Chief Executive - Wye Valley NHS Trust 

 
 

Non Voting 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  19 JUNE 2012 

 

 

AGENDA 
 Pages 
  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)     
   
 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 

of a Member of the Committee. 
 

   
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interests of interest by Members in respect of 

items on the Agenda. 
 

   
4. MINUTES   1 - 4  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2012.  
   
5. UNDERSTANDING HEREFORDSHIRE - THE 2012 INTEGRATED NEEDS 

ASSESSMENT   
5 - 34  

   
 To receive the 2012 summary Integrated Needs Assessment document 

“Understanding Herefordshire”, and note the programme of work towards a 
“Gold Standard” Integrated Needs Assessment. 

 

6. HEALTH WATCH HEREFORDSHIRE   35 - 66  
   
 To update the Herefordshire Health and Wellbeing Board on the progress 

made to date regarding Healthwatch Herefordshire and to seek the Board’s 
views on the issues outlined in the attached discussion paper. 

 

   
7. HEALTH AND WELLBEING COMMUNICATIONS AND ENGAGEMENT 

STRATEGY AND PARTNERSHIP WORKING   
67 - 96  

   
 To update the Health and Wellbeing Board on the different strands of work 

currently underway intended to address key strategic and operation 
communications issues. 

 

   
8. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD WORK PLAN   97 - 102  
   
 To consider the current Work Plan.  
   
9. WORKSHOP UPDATE     
   
 To receive an update at the meeting on work undertaken since the last 

workshop. 
 

   
10. FUTURE MEETINGS     
   
 The following meetings have been scheduled (meetings are at 2.00pm 

unless otherwise stated): 
 
Tuesday 10 July 2012 (workshop) 
Tuesday 18 September 2012 (workshop) 
Tuesday 16 October 2012 
Tuesday 13 November 2012 (workshop) 
Tuesday 11 December 2012 (workshop) 
Tuesday 22 January 2013 
Tuesday 19 February 2013 
Tuesday 19 March 2013 

 



 

 

Tuesday 16 April 2013 
Tuesday 14 May 2013 
 

   



The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 

to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation 
[...]
st available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point A which is located in the 
circular car park at the front of the building.  A check will be 
undertaken to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated 
the building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the 
exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to 
collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer 
waste. De-inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). 
Awarded the Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel 
environmental label 

 



 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Health and Wellbeing Board held at 
Council Chamber - Brockington on Tuesday 20 March 2012 at 
3.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor PM Morgan (Chairman) 
 

   
 Dr S Aitken, Ms J Bremner, Mr P Brown, Mr CJ Bull, Mrs J Davidson, 

Mrs C Keetch, Mrs J Newton, Mr T Tomlinson and Dr A Watts 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors JG Jarvis and JLV Kenyon 
  
Officers: D Taylor (Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Services), M 

Emery (Head of Business Suppport) Dr A Merry (Consultant Public Health and 
Dental Public Health), C Wichbold MBE (Grants and Partnership Officer), and T 
Brown (Governance Services). 
 

32. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Supt C Hill and Mr M Woodford. 
 

33. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
Mr T Tomlinson substituted for Mr M Woodford. 
 

34. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were none. 
 

35. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held 17 January 2012 be confirmed as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

36. HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 2012/13   
 
The Board was invited to agree the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2012/13 and supporting 
recommendations. 
 
The Interim Director of Public Health presented the Strategy.  
 
The Board discussed various aspects of the Strategy, in particular the extent to which it 
would drive transformation of services and how the Board would be able to satisfy itself that 
this was being achieved.  The Board supported the vision and guiding principles for the 
Strategy but considered that further work needed to be undertaken on the detail of the 
Strategy itself.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That (a) the vision and guiding principles for the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

for 2012/13 be agreed together with the focus on the three priority areas: 
children under five years of age, alcohol harm reduction and older 
people; 

AGENDA ITEM 4

1



 

 

 
 (b) facilitated engagement be arranged with partners to explore how the 

Board could make the most effective contribution to the priority 
areas, and the draft Health and Wellbeing Strategy for 2012/13 be 
revised and submitted to the Board for approval at a future meeting; 

 
 (c)  the Health and Wellbeing Board work programme for 2012/13 should 

be informed by the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2012/13 and have 
regard to priorities, commissioning cycles and development of the 
new NHS architecture; 

 
 (d)  an adult services sub-group of the Health and Wellbeing Board be 

set up; and 
 
 (e)  a Population  Health Improvement Strategy 2013-16 be developed. 
 

37. PUBLIC HEALTH TRANSITION PLAN   
 
The Board received the Public Health Transition Plan. 
 
The Interim Director of Public Health presented the report.  
 
The Board noted the significance and complexity of the changes.  It was highlighted that 
that not all public health functions would transfer to the Council.  The Board emphasised 
the importance of ensuring that there was an overview of the transition and that 
appropriate monitoring arrangements for the transition were in place.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Public Health Transition Plan be noted. 
 
 

38. LOCAL NHS PLANNING   
 
The Board received an update on the Herefordshire Healthcare Commissioning 
Consortia Operational Plan (HHCC) and the PCT Cluster Integrated System Plan. 
 
The Head of Business Support and Dr Watts, the Chairman of the HHCC, presented the 
report. 
 
The Board supported the Operational Plan and requested that risks and challenges be 
included in the next version of the Operational Plan to assist the Board. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That (a)  the Clinical Commissioning Group Operational Plan be endorsed; 
 
 (b) an update on progress against the plan and associated 

authorisation timelines be made to the Board in September 2012; 
 
 (c)  the PCT Cluster Systems Plan planning submission and its 

submission be noted; and 
 
 (d) risks and challenges be included in the next version of the 

Operational Plan to assist the Board. 
 
 
 
 

2



 

 

39. UPDATE ON PROGRESS OF NATIONAL LEARNING SET ON GOVERNANCE   
 
The Board deferred consideration of this item.  
 

40. HEREFORDSHIRE PUBLIC SERVICES UPDATE   
 
The Board noted an update on Herefordshire Public Services. 
 

41. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD WORK PLAN   
 
The Board noted the work plan. 
 

42. FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
The Board noted the list of scheduled meetings. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 5.00 pm CHAIRMAN 

3



4



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Dr A Talbot-Smith, (01432) 344344 
  

$vzark0ph.doc 22/02/10 

MEETING: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  

DATE: 19 JUNE 2012 

TITLE OF REPORT: UNDERSTANDING HEREFORDSHIRE – THE 2012 
INTEGRATED NEEDS ASSESSMENT 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

For the Health and Wellbeing Board to receive: 

• the 2012 summary Integrated Needs Assessment document “Understanding Herefordshire”, 
provided in Appendix 1; 

• the programme of work towards a “Gold Standard” Integrated Needs Assessment detailed in 
Appendix 2. 

Recommendation(s) 

 THAT THE  HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD: 

(a) approve the document “Understanding Herefordshire” as the summary of the 2012 
Integrated Needs Assessment; and 

(b) approve “Understanding Herefordshire” and the 2012 Integrated Needs Assessment 
as the evidence base against which strategic priorities and commissioning 
decisions will be made; and  

(c) identify areas where they would like more in depth analysis over the coming year; 
and 

(d) approve the programme of work towards a “Gold Standard” Integrated Needs 
Assessment. 

Key Points Summary 

• Understanding Herefordshire provides a single integrated assessment of the needs of the 
people of Herefordshire, bringing together the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) and 
the State of Herefordshire Report.  

• It is integral to the commissioning cycle, providing an explicit evidence base that will enable 
strategic priorities, commissioning decisions and partnership working to be based upon a clear 

AGENDA ITEM 5

5



and comprehensive understanding of need.  

• It also provides a mechanism to evaluate the effectiveness of commissioning decisions and of 
interventions, with the ability to monitor or “track” progress over time.  

• The assessment will meet the statutory requirement to produce a JSNA, but as we work to 
develop a “Gold Standard” Integrated Needs Assessment we are aiming to encompass all the 
needs of local residents, not just those that directly contribute to health and well being.  

• As such Understanding Herefordshire is a critical document for everyone engaged in 
delivering better outcomes for the County. In particular it will be used by the Herefordshire 
Partnership, the Clinical Commissioning Group in setting strategic priorities and 
commissioning strategies, and the Council in reviewing the corporate plan. 

How will your report meet the vision and guiding principles of the HWBB? 

Understanding Herefordshire explicitly identifies the underlying factors that enable people to be 
resilient; lead fulfilling lives; be emotionally and physically healthy and feel safe and secure. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

1 When embedded into the commissioning cycle the Integrated Needs Assessment will enable 
strategic priorities, commissioning decisions and partnership working to be based upon explicit 
evidence of need. 

2 This will enable the Health and WellBeing Board, its members, and their partners, to maximise 
the return on investment from the use of resources and maximise the health and well-being of 
Herefordshire.  

3 The Integrated Needs Assessment incorporates the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment – so 
feedback is sought from the Health and WellBeing Board on priority areas for more in depth 
analysis in 2012, and on the programme of work towards a “Gold Standard”. 

Introduction and Background 

4 The previous Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) and State of Herefordshire report 
have been brought together to provide a single integrated assessment of the health and well-
being needs of the people of Herefordshire.  

5 Understanding Herefordshire provides the high level summary of this within a single 
document. It is underpinned by a dynamic web based resource called the Integrated Evidence 
Base, that is updated in-year with analysis and intelligence as they become available 
(www.herefordshire.gov.uk/factsandfigures).  

Key Considerations 

6 The essential point of the Integrated Needs Assessment is that it be used to influence and 
inform future decision-making.  

7 Recommendations from Understanding Herefordshire are that we: 

• Be proactive about our changing demographics, identifying the predicted rise in need for 
services and ways to address it. 

6



• Develop the infrastructure, services and support networks needed to enable people to live 
independently. As well as direct service provision this will include housing and 
accommodation that facilitates independence, the economy, spatial planning, transport, 
engagement with the third sector and communities, and support for carers. 

• Contin
[...]
of silver 

Make more extensive 
use of existing 
intelligence resources 

Thematic reports from the health & well-being 
survey (‘deep dives’). Publication of the healthy 
housing survey report & further analysis by locality 

Further analytical 
support may 
need to be 
commissioned. 

Identification of priority 
areas for in depth 
analysis 

Planned programme of in-depth analysis and 
needs assessment 

To be identified 
on the basis of 
evidence up to 
May 2012 

 

 

 

 

33



AGENDA ITEM NO. 

 

For further information on this report please contact the report author: Dr A Talbot-Smith on 344344 

Table 3. Gold INA (2014) 

Objective Deliverable Progress 

Full interactive web-
based resource 
accessible to analysts 
and public alike 

Ability to “dice and slice” content by both person, 
theme and place  

A comprehensive INA 
that meets the 
requirements of HPS 
and all it’s partners 

Further areas of analysis to complete the INA 
identified by “sense-checking” silver INA with HPS 
and its partners 

  

Positive reputation with 
stakeholders 

Further engagement/promotion of INA process and 
findings   

INA embedded with 
annual commissioning 
cycle 

Integrated within work of HPS and its partners  

Herefordshire held as an 
exemplar across the 
country 

Presentations locally/regionally and publication of 
work around best practice  

 

34



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Richard Beavan-Pearson, Assistant Director Customer Services and Communications on (01432) 26721/ 
07792880246 

  

$m5kof0fi.doc 22/02/10 

MEETING: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  

DATE: 19 JUNE 2012 

TITLE OF REPORT: HEALTHWATCH HEREFORDSHIRE 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To update the Herefordshire Health and Wellbeing Board on the progress made to date regarding 
Healthwatch Herefordshire and to seek the Board’s views on the issues outlined in the attached 
discussion paper. 

Recommendations 

 THAT: 

 (a) The Board note the content of the attached discussion paper 

(b) The Board specifically endorse the recommendation to pursue option 2 - 
Herefordshire Healthwatch being provided through an arrangement with 
the local voluntary sector 

Key Points Summary 

• The Health and Social Care Act 2012 has established Healthwatch, as the ‘consumer 
champion’ for NHS, public health and adult social care services. A major role for the new 
organisation will be to ensure that public, patients, service users and carers can influence 
planning and delivery of local services. 

• The creation of Healthwatch amalgamates the existing statutory roles and responsibilities 
undertaken by Local Involvement Networks (LINks), Independent Complaint Advocacy 
Services (ICAS) as well as incorporating the provision of consumer advice and support for 
people to make informed health and social care choices.   

• A key objective of the local vision is for Healthwatch Herefordshire will be operate as part of 
the wider network of community based organisations that champion the interests of local 
residents and consumers. 

• There will be a remuneration structure for key board members of the new service. 

AGENDA ITEM 6

35



Reasons for Recommendations 

1 Healthwatch is a requirement of the 2012 act and whilst there are a number of different 
possible models and approaches, the recommendation to seek the Healthwatch service from 
local voluntary sector partners will provide a value for money approach through the utilisation 
of existing partnership arrangements.  

Introduction and Background 

2 The creation of Healthwatch requires some key decisions to be made regarding the 
implementation and operational arrangements for the new service. As a significant change to 
the local Health and Wellbeing system, this requires the views and support of key 
stakeholders, including the Health and Wellbeing Board.  

Key Considerations 

3. Are included in the attached document 

Communit
[...]
w 

Timescale would be very difficult to 
achieve 

 Requires new networks to be created 
 

6.3 Option 2 - Part of an existing not for profit organisation 

6.3.1 Contract with an existing organisation to set up Healthwatch 
Herefordshire function and employ staff as an independent arm of their 
existing structure. 

6.3.2 The local authority could work with independent not for profit 
organisations, social enterprises or charities to provide Healthwatch 
Herefordshire organisational support, through grant in aid funding. 

6.3.3  This could be with any suitable local organisation as the legislation 

51



14 

 

allows for the local authority to fund the local Healthwatch organisation 
through grant and aid which means there would no requirement to go 
out to formal tender. This would reduce the cost and time involved with 
making the appropriate contractual arrangements. 

6.3.4 Along with the public sector, the third sector is undergoing substantial 
changes and restructure in Herefordshire. Therefore taking on the role 
of Healthwatch may not be seen as a significant priority for some 
organisations and this would need to be identified prior to undertaking 
any work with an interested party. 

 

Pros Cons 
Independence i.e.: rooted in the not 
for profit sector 

Perceived lack of Independence (if 
local organisation involved in 
Compact or commissioning) 

Accountability May not be organisational priority 
Shared overheads Current changes within not for profit 

sector within Herefordshire may 
impact upon resource availability or 
organisational capacity 

In line with strategic direction of local 
partnership working 

 

Meets legislative requirements  
Could be developed within timescale  
A clear demarcation between the old 
system and the new 

 

Existing networks are retained  
 

 
6.4 Option 3 – Rebrand LINk as Healthwatch 

6.4.1 Rebrand the existing LINk arrangements as Healthwatch Herefordshire 
and extend the current brief to include the addit
[...]
l 
need to be agreed by an appropriate officer within the Local Authority.  

3.13 Dissolution of the group 

At the point of dissolution, any information or records held by Healthwatch 
Herefordshire will be made available to the Local Authority, or nominated 
successor organisation, in a suitable format which ensures it can be 
accessed and used. 

 

65



66



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Richard Beavan-Pearson, Assistant Director Customer Services and Communications (01432) 261721/ 
07792880246 

  

$efqhxluy.doc 22/02/10 

MEETING: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  

DATE: 19 JUNE 2012 

TITLE OF REPORT: HEALTH AND WELLBEING COMMUNICATIONS 
AND ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY AND 
PARTNERSHIP WORKING 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To update the Health and Wellbeing Board on the different strands of work currently 
underway intended to address key strategic and operation communications issues and to 
seek agreement for the recommendations, below. 
 

Recommendations 

 THAT: 

(a) The Board note this report and to continue to support the 
implementation and development of the joint communications and 
engagement strategy, attached; and 
 

(b) Specifically support the further local integration of communications 
and engagement working. 

 
Key Points Summary 
 

• In November 2011, the Health and Wellbeing board, the CCG and NHS 
Herefordshire board agreed and endorsed the creation and implementation of a 
joint communications strategy which was designed to support the anticipated 
changes across the local the Health and Wellbeing economy which were the 
result of the NHS and Social Care act 2012. 

• A number of key actions from the original action plan have been implemented. 
However, the strategy has been updated and to embed implementation further, 
there is a requirement to integrate communications and engagement working 
further. 

AGENDA ITEM 7

67



• The Health and Wellbeing board is k
[...]


 
JS

N
A
 

H
ea

lth
 a
nd

 W
el
l B

ei
ng

 S
tr
at
eg

y 
  

Q
u
al
it
y 
A
ss
u
ra
n
ce

 
 Is
 th

e 
“s
ys
te
m
” 
w
or
ki
ng

 e
ffe

ct
iv
el
y 
to
ge

th
er
? 

Is
 th

e 
ne

ed
s 
an

al
ys

is
 r
ob

us
t?
 

Is
 th

e 
st
ra
te
gy

 a
ch

ie
vi
ng

 im
pr
ov

em
en

ts
 in

 h
ea

lth
 a
nd

 w
el
l b

ei
ng

 o
ut
co

m
es

 
an

d 
ad

dr
es

si
ng

 in
eq

ua
lit
ie
s.
   
 

Is
 e
ve

ry
bo

dy
 d
oi
ng

 th
ei
r 
bi
t?
 

 
 

101



102


	Agenda
	
	4 MINUTES
	5 UNDERSTANDING HEREFORDSHIRE - THE 2012 INTEGRATED NEEDS ASSESSMENT
	Appendix 1_Understanding Herefordshire Summary INA 2012 v 2 4
	App 2_Programme of Work_Gold Standard INA_June 2012 Cab version

	6 HEALTH WATCH HEREFORDSHIRE
	HW Discussionfinal

	7 HEALTH AND WELLBEING COMMUNICATIONS AND ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY AND PARTNERSHIP WORKING
	joincomengstratfinal

	8 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD WORK PLAN
	110612 Timeline - June 2012 to March 2013




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Health and Wellbeing Board held at 
Council Chamber - Brockington on Tuesday 19 June 2012 at 3.00 
pm 
  

Present: Councillor PM Morgan (Chairman) 
 

   
 Dr S Aitken, Ms J Bremner, Mr P Brown, Mrs J Davidson, Mr S Ghazawy, 

Mrs C Keetch, Mr H Oddy and Mr D Taylor 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors JLV Kenyon and Mr L Griffin. 
  
Officers: R Beavan-Pearson (Assistant Director –Customer Services and 

Communications),  M Spinks (Principal Research Officer), Dr A Talbot-Smith 
(Consultant in Public Health Medicine), C Wichbold MBE (Grants and 
Partnership Officer) and T Brown (Governance Services). 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Mr C Bull, Supt C Hill, Dr A Watts and Mr M Woodford.  
Apologies were also received from Councillor JG Jarvis. 
 

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
Dr S Ghazawy substituted for Dr A Watts, Mr H Oddy for Mr M Woodford and Mr D Taylor for 
Mr C Bull. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were none. 
 

4. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2012 be confirmed a as 

a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

5. UNDERSTANDING HEREFORDSHIRE - THE 2012 INTEGRATED NEEDS ASSESSMENT   
 
The Board considered the 2012 summary Integrated Needs Assessment (INA) and the 
programme of work towards a “Gold Standard” Integrated Needs Assessment. 

The Consultant in Public Health Medicine presented the report.  She highlighted that the 
document was integral to the commissioning cycle, providing an explicit evidence base that 
would enable strategic priorities, commissioning decisions and partnership working to be 
based upon a clear and comprehensive understanding of need.  She specifically invited 
comment on areas where the Board would like more in depth analysis over the coming year.  

The Principal Research Officer gave a demonstration of how the information underpinning 
the high level summary document was made available on the Council’s website.  

In discussion the following principal points were made: 

• The asset base as a whole required further analysis.  Carers were highlighted as a 



 

 

vital asset that needed to be protected. More analysis was needed on the needs 
of carers including their access to healthcare services. 
 

• It was suggested that there also needed to be more analysis of mental health and 
wellbeing needs. 
 

• Changes to the welfare system and growing poverty were highlighted as issues 
that would have an impact on the County. 
 

• The potential for facilitating self-help needed further consideration. 
 

• The locality analysis was welcomed and its potential benefit to all providers 
acknowledged.  It was emphasised that it was important that the analysis was 
considered in localities and the differences between localities and the need and 
scope for action to address these differences discussed. 
 

• The importance of ensuring that the Board’s priorities were firmly founded on the 
evidence and that the analysis was used to inform considerations across all 
organisations in the County was emphasised. When matters came before the 
Board for consideration evidence should be provided to demonstrate how 
proposals addressed the issues highlighted in the INA. 
 

• On behalf of the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) it was suggested that the 
scheduled bi-monthly meetings of practitioners could provide a useful forum for 
ensuring the analysis was more widely shared. 
 

• The potential to develop the website to make it interactive, generating user 
feedback and information on people’s experience of services was noted. 
 

• It would be of benefit to demonstrate in the INA summary how account had been 
taken of information gathered at stakeholder events. 
 

• A view was expressed on behalf of the CCG that whilst the INA was a vital part of 
the evidence base there were additional sources of information of which the CCG 
needed to take account in forming the commissioning strategy.  This included 
directives from the Department of Health, and qualitative issues including 
information gathered directly by clinicians and other frontline staff.  There may 
therefore be instances where the priorities agreed by the CCG did not 
correspond precisely with those in the INA. 
 
The consensus was that it was important that the INA captured all the available 
sources of information and organisations highlighted any aspects of which 
account had not been taken. The engagement process was designed to achieve 
this objective.  It was recognised that having considered the available evidence 
organisations might reach different conclusions about priorities.  However, the 
Board had a responsibility to assess the extent to which strategic priorities and 
commissioning decisions to invest or disinvest were linked to the evidence base 
provided by the INA. 
 

• It was proposed that a further report be submitted to the Board in July 2012 on 
the rolling programme to develop the INA, taking account of issues raised during 
the discussion. 

RESOLVED:  
 
That (a) the document “Understanding Herefordshire” appended to the 

report be approved as the summary of the 2012 Integrated Needs 



 

 

Assessment and it be recommended that its findings be embedded 
and used across all organisations in the County;  

 
(b) “Understanding Herefordshire” and the 2012 Integrated Needs 

Assessment be approved as the evidence base against which 
strategic priorities and commissioning decisions to invest or 
disinvest will be made and assessed in an open and transparent 
way; and  

(c) the following areas be proposed for more in depth analysis over the 
coming year: the asset base, the needs of carers; and mental health 
and wellbeing needs; and 

(d) a further report be submitted to the Board in July 2012 on the rolling 
programme to develop the Integrated Needs Assessment including 
enhanced analysis, capturing the additional sources of information 
and proposing the prioritisation of the areas of more in-depth 
analysis during 2012/13. 

 
6. HEALTH WATCH HEREFORDSHIRE   

 
The Board considered the progress made to date regarding Healthwatch Herefordshire. 
 
The Assistant Director – Customer Services and Communications presented the report 
and the appended discussion paper.  Four options were set out in the discussion paper.  
The Board was invited to support Option 2 – providing the Healthwatch function as part 
of an existing not for profit organisation. 
 
In discussion the following principal points were made: 
 
• The consultation undertaken on the options to date was discussed.  It was noted that 

this was ongoing.  Cabinet was due to consider the proposal on 12 July 2012 and, 
given the tight timescale it was advised that responses would be accepted until the 
day before that meeting. 

 
• The Board sought clarification on the approach across the region and was informed 

that a range of options were being explored.  It noted that if it were to be pursued the 
detail of option 2 would need to be developed.  Whether any local organisation would 
be a suitable provider would need to be established at that point.  

 
• It was emphasised that a number of lessons needed to be learned from the operation 

of the Local Involvement Network, the predecessor to Healthwatch. In establishing 
the new function there were a number of reputational issues to consider.  It was 
essential that the function demonstrated independence and was capable of 
delivering effective challenge to commissioners and providers. 

 
• The Board acknowledged the tight timescale for putting arrangements in place and 

supported option 2, but on the basis that this would be for a two year period with a 
view to exploring procurement options after that time. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That  (a) the content of the discussion paper be noted; and 
 

(b) the recommendation to pursue option 2 – that Herefordshire 
Healthwatch be provided through an arrangement with the local 



 

 

voluntary sector be supported, on the basis that this was for a two 
year period with a view to exploring procurement options after that 
time. 

 
7. HEALTH AND WELLBEING COMMUNICATIONS AND ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY 

AND PARTNERSHIP WORKING   
 
The Assistant Director – Customer Services and Communications presented the report. 
 
The Board discussed a number of recent communication and community engagement 
issues that had arisen.  The Assistant Director confirmed that lessons had been learned 
from these episodes and the strategy was designed to address them.   
 
The Board proposed that a further report should be made on how the Strategy was being 
implemented and an informal sub-group be formed to provide a sounding board. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That  (a) the report be noted and the Board continue to support the 

implementation and development of the joint communications and 
engagement strategy, as appended to the report; 

 
 (b) the further local integration of communications and engagement 

working be supported in line with the model set out at page 88 of the 
agenda papers; and  

 
(c) a further report be made to the Board on how the Strategy is being 

implemented; and  
 

(d) an informal sub-Group of Board Members be formed to provide a 
sounding board for the development and implementation of the 
Strategy. 

 
8. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD WORK PLAN   

 
The Board noted the Work Plan. 
 
The Chairman outlined the intention to hold some meetings at external venues 
incorporating visits to service providers and to undertake other activities through which 
the Board and its Members could raise the Board’s profile. 
 

9. WORKSHOP UPDATE   
 
The Chairman reported that work to take account of the outcomes of the last workshop 
had been completed and a draft paper would be circulated.   
 

10. FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
The Board noted the list of scheduled meetings. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 5.03 pm CHAIRMAN 


